The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 31 December 2019  31 December 2018

 EUR  USD  EUR  USD

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3  2  1  5
Trade and other receivables 3  219  4  140

Total assets 6  221  5  145

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (141)  (7,497)  (217)  (7,189)
Lease liabilities (334)  (303)  (112)  (295)

Total liabilities (475)  (7,800)  (329)  (7,484)

Total net position (469)  (7,579)  (324)  (7,339)

DETSKY MIR GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(in millions of Russian Rubles)

44

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The tables below detail the Group’s sensitivity to a strengthening/weakening of the RUB against
the primary foreign currencies of the Group by 20%, which management believes is

an appropriate measure in the current market conditions and which would affect its operations.

 USD  Euro

 Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

2019 +20%  (1,516)  +20%  (94)

 -20%  1,516  -20%  94

 USD  Euro

 Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

2018 +20%  (1,468)  +20%  (65)

 -20%  1,468  -20%  65

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Management believes that this risk is not significant
because as at 31 December 2019 the Group has only 1 credit overdraft amounted to

RUB 830 million bearing floating interest rates. As at 31 December 2018 the Group had 2 credit

overdrafts amounted to RUB 464 million bearing floating interest rates. One of the overdrafts
amounted to RUB 451 million was fully repaid in January 2019.

26. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES